

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 87

Monday 7th August

2023

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE

[896]

LEADERSHIP CODE (FURTHER PROVISIONS) ACT 1999 (No. 1 of 1999)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF THE LEADERSHIP CODE COMMISSION

In exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 5(1) of the Leadership Code(Further Provisions) Act 1999 and acting in accordance with the advice of the Nominating Committee tendered under section 4 of the Act, I, Sir David Vunagi, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint-

WAETA BEN TABUSASI

as a Member of the Leadership Code Commission for a period of two years effective from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this eighteenth-day of July 2023.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI

GOVERNOR GENERAL

[897]

LEADERSHIP CODE (FURTHER PROVISIONS) ACT 1999

(No. 1 of 1999)

OATH OF SECRECY

I, Waeta Ben Tabusasi, a member of the Leadership Code Commission, do swear that I will at all times maintain secrecy in relation to the affairs of the Commission and that I will not directly or indirectly, communicate or divulge any information that comes to my knowledge in the performance of my functions as a member of the Commission, except as provided by law.

So help me God.

Waeta Ben Tabusasi

Sworn before me this twentieth-day of July 2023.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI,

Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI

GOVERNOR GENERAL

[898]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF OFFICE

I, WAETA BEN TABUSASI, do swear that I will well and truly serve His Majesty King Charles III, His Heirs and Successors, as a member in the office of the Leadership Code Commission.

So help me God.

Waeta Ben Tabusasi

Sworn before me this twentieth-day of July 2023.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI,

Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI GOVERNOR GENERAL

[899]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT (Cap. 24)

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I, WAETA BEN TABUSASI, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to His Majesty King Charles III, His Heirs and Successors, according to Law. So help me God.

Waeta Ben Tabusasi

Sworn before me this twentieth-day of July 2023.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI,

Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI

GOVERNOR GENERAL

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Provincial Press